(ii)	 Early adoption of the amendments to IAS 27, Equity method in separate financial statements

The change in policy arising from the amendments to IAS 27 is the only change which has had a material impact on
the current and comparative periods.  As a result of this change in policy, the Company has chosen to apply the equity
method to account for its investments in subsidiaries in its financial statements, which were previously stated at cost
less impairment. Directors consider that this change provides more relevant and meaningful information about the
financial performance of subsidiaries in the separate financial statements of the Company.

This change in policy has been applied retrospectively by restating the Company’s opening balances at 1 January 2013
and 2014, with consequential adjustments to comparatives for the year ended 31 December 2013.  This has resulted in
an adjustment to the carrying amount of investments in subsidiaries and loss/profit and total comprehensive income for
the year of the Company as follows:

As previously
reported

Effect of
adoption of

amendments
to IAS27 As restated

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Movement in components of equity of the Company
  for the year ended 31 December 2013

Balance sheet at 31 December 2013:
Investments in subsidiaries 55,276 3,105,981 3,161,257

Total non-current assets 55,276 3,105,981 3,161,257

Total current assets 688,909 — 688,909

Total current liabilities 1,858,107 — 1,858,107

Total assets less current liabilities (1,113,922) 3,105,981 1,992,059

Share capital 376 — 376
Reserves (1,114,298) 3,105,981 1,991,683

Total equity (1,113,922) 3,105,981 1,992,059

(Loss)/profit and total comprehensive income for the
year (128,709) 800,759 672,050

Balance sheet at 1 January 2013:
Investments in subsidiaries 55,276 2,305,222 2,360,498

Total non-current assets 55,276 2,305,222 2,360,498

Total current assets 696,561 — 696,561

Total current liabilities 1,737,050 — 1,737,050

Total assets less current liabilities (985,213) 2,305,222 1,320,009

Share capital 376 — 376
Reserves (985,589) 2,305,222 1,319,633

Total equity (985,213) 2,305,222 1,320,009

6

4	 REVENUE

The principal activities of the Group are property and land development, property investment and property management and
hotel operation. Revenue represents sale of properties, rental income from investment properties and property management
and hotel operation income, net of business tax, analyzed as follows:

2014 2013

RMB’000 RMB’000

Sale of properties 6,747,117 5,526,302
Rental income from investment properties 103,409 77,107
Property management and hotel operation income 253,155 165,975

7,103,681 5,769,384

5	 PROFIT BEFORE TAXATION

Profit before taxation is arrived at after charging/(crediting):